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No. 421, A.] 	 [Published May 2, 1893. 

CHAPTER 271. 
AN ACT to make labor day a legal holiday. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Labor day; 	SECTION 1. The governor is hereby author- 
governor to 
set apart. 	ized to set apart by proclamation, one day in 

each year, to be observed as labor day for the 
purpose of affording all laboring classes one day 
of rest and recreation, and which day. when so 
set apart, shall be and is hereby declared to be a 
legal holiday. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force from and after the passage and publica-
tion thereof. 

Approved April 19, 1893. 

No. 329, S.] 	 [Published May 2, 1898. 

CHAPTER 272. 
AN ACT to provide for and regulate the owner- 

ship of log marks on the Chippewa river. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Unrecorded 
marks may be 
need. 

Owner to file 
description of 
mark, etc. 

SECTION 1. Any owner of logs or timber cut 
to be put into the Chippewa river, or any streams 
tributary thereto, above the city of Chippewa 
Falls, may use thereon any mark or marks not 
before recorded in the office of the lumber in-
spector of district number Six. 

SECTION 2. Before any such mark or marks 
shall be recorded, it shall be the dity of the 
owner of such logs or timber intending to use 
the mark, or marks, to cause a diagram thereof 
and a full and complete written description of 
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such mark, or malt:;. signed by such owner, to 
be filed and remain in the office of the lumber in-
spector of district number Six. 

SECTION 3. The lumber inspector of district st.pueenterrtIn-re.  
number Six, upon receipt of a fee of fifty cents curd mark;  
for such mark, or marks, shall forthwith file and fee• 
record such mark, or marks, in his office in a 
book to be kept for that purpose, and such book 
shall be open at all times to the inspection of all 
persons. 

trdkun h t * SECTION 4. No person shall use any mark, or unnot  o I  
marks, on any logs or timber, until the same recorde& 
shall have been recorded as aforesaid, or use any 
mark, or marks, previously recorded in said 
office of lumber inspector of district number Six, 
and no person shall mark any prize logs. 

SECTION 5. All log marks, now of record in Log Inalli„ 

the office of said lumber inspector of district num- 
now rec orded 

Six, are hereby legalized and have the same 
force and be as effective as though all of the said 
marks had been filed and recorded pursuant to 
this act. 

SECTION 6. Any owner, person or officer, vio- Penal. 
lating any of the provisions of this act, shall for- 
feit the sum of ten dollars for each and every 
day during such violation, and shall also be lia-
ble to any person for all damages caused by such 
violations. 

SECTION 7. The words owner or person shall 
include individuals, copartnerships and corpora-
tions. 

SEcTioN 8. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 19, 1893. 


